

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

DISSOLUTION OF CORPORATIONS

Chapter 126

AN ACT Relating to Length of Time for Motor Vehicle Instruction Permits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 532, amended. Section 532 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

Any person to whom a motor vehicle instruction permit has been issued under this section shall not be permitted to take the examination required by section 581 until 2 months have elapsed from the date of issuance of the instruction permit. This paragraph shall apply only to those persons who are in the process of obtaining their first motor vehicle operator's license.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 127

AN ACT Authorizing the Attorney General to Seek Dissolution of Certain Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 13, § 542, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 1 of section 542 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

A. Whenever it is made to appear in a civil action brought by the Attorney General, any creditor or stockholder, that

(1) The corporation is insolvent or is in imminent danger of insolvency, or

(2) Through fraud, neglect, gross mismanagement of its affairs, attachment, litigation or otherwise, its estate and effects are in danger of being wasted or lost, or

(3) It has ceased to do business, or

(4) Its charter has expired or been forfeited, or

Effective October 1, 1969